
BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA
 
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION
 

VILLA CAPRI ASSOCIATES, LTD., 

Petitioner, FHFC No. d. o6!f - oS9U-t 
vs. Application No.2008-266BS 
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE 
CORPORATION, 

Respondent. 

--------~! 

PETITION FOR REVIEW 

Pursuant to Section 120.569 and .57, Florida Statutes IF.S.I and Rule 67­

48.005151, Florida Administrative Code (FAC.), Petitioner, VILLA CAPRI ASSOCIATES, 

LTD. ("Villa Capr;"1 requests on administrative hearing to challenge FLORIDA HOUSING 

FINANCE CORPORATION's I"Florido Housing"l scoring actions concerning Universal 

Cycle Application No. 2008-266BS. In support of this Petition, Villa Capri provides as 

follows: 

1. Villa Capri is a Florida for-profit corporation with its address at 2121 Ponce 

de Leon Blvd., Penthouse, Coral Gables, Florida Villa Capri is in the business of providing 

affordable rental housing units. 

2. Florida Housing is the state agency delegated the authority and responsibility 

for administering and awarding funds pursuant to Chapter 420, F.S., and Rules 67-21 and 

67-48, FAC. 
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Nature of the Controversy 

3. On April 7, 2008, Villa Capri applied to FHFC for funding from ,everal 

funding sources including the State Apartment Incentive loan Program ["SAIL") and the 

Multifamily Mortgage Revenue Band, Pragram I"MMRB''j The purpa,e of the reque,ted 

funds was to supplement the construction of a 160-unil affordable housing apartment 

complex in Miami, Florida, named Villa Capri Apartments. 

4. Specifically far purpose, of thi' challenge, SAIL i, a State funded progrom 

which awards project owners and developers low interest construction loons in exchange 

for the acquisition and substantial rehabilitation of low and very low income rental 

hau,ing unil,. Similarly, the MMRB program u,es both laxable and tax exempt bands to 

provide below market rate loans to developers that supply affordable apartment units 10 

low income families. 

5. The demand far funding from the various programs administered by Florida 

Housing far exceeds the amount of funds available. Accordingly, Florida Hausing has 

established a competitive applicatian process for the award af funds ("Universal 

Application Cycle"l. Applicants compete in the Universal Cycle by submitting a Universal 

Cycle Application l"Application'l The Application reque,ts information of each 

Applicant regarding the proposed project. 

6. Subsequent to the submittal of Applications, pursuant to Rule 67-48.004, 

F.A.C., Florida Housing reviewed the Applications and assigned a preliminary score ta 

each. Specifically, Rule 67-4B.004, FAC., establishes an application and ,election 
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process which allows appliconts the opportunity to chollenge 011 ather opplicatians 

through the filing of Notice of Proposed Scaring Errars I"NOPSEs") and subsequent 

Notice of Alleged Deficiencies ("NOADs'l Additionally, the process allows Applicants 

an opportunity 10 "cure" any deFiciencies in its Application in an effort to maximize total 

points. 

7. At the completion of this process a Final Score is assigned to each 

Application. Based an these Final Scores, and a series of Tie Breakers, Applications are 

then ranked. Funds are awarded to applicants slarting with applicable preferences and 

set asides and the highest scoring applicants, until the available funds are exhausted. 

Applicants compete far funds, in large part, against other applicants in the same county 

size group, and against other applicants seeking to provide housing to the same 

demographic group. Villa Capri is an applicant for Developments in the large County 

Geographic Set-Aside. 

8. Based on 0 review of Florida Housing's Final Scoring Summary dated July 

16, 2008, Villa Capri received a final score of 66 paints an its application. 

Additionally, Villa Capri received the maximum number of tie-breaker proximity points of 

7.5. This score would allow Villa Capri to receive a full award of its funding request. 

However, Villa Capri was displaced from the Large County funding range by the Florida 

Housing's scoring action regording Villa Capri's response to Universal Application 

requirement at Part II I.c.3 .(0) concerning whether electricity was available to the Villa 

Capri development site 
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9. As will be explained more fully below, Florida Housing's scoring action in 

the instant case is erroneous. 

Substantial Interests Affected 

10. As an applicant for funds allocated by Florida Housing, Villa Capri's 

substantial interests are adversely affected by the scoring decisions here. The final 

scoring actians af Florida Housing resulted in Villa Capri's applicatian being rejected 

from the funding range for Large County Developments. Since the purpose of the loon 

programs in general is ta prOVide funding to developers of apartment prajects for law 

income residents, then Villa Capri's interests are adversely and substantially affected by 

the lass of funding. Indeed, without the requested funding, Villa Capri's ability to provide 

much needed affordable housing units will be severely jeopardized. 

Scoring of Villa Capri's Application 

11. The Application at Part III asks an applicant to proVide information 

concernmg the proposed development. At Port III. C. , the Application requires an 

applicant to pravide information concerning the Applicant's ability to proceed with the 

project. Specifically, at Part 1I1.C.3., the Applicatian asks for information concerning the 

availability of infrastructure, including electricity. The purpose of this section is to 

ascertain whether the necessary infrastructure is in place which will allow the 

development ta praceed in a timely fashian. Ta the extent infrastructure is not available, 

additional time would be required to provide that infrastructure which will add time ta the 
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development schedule. Whether or not infrastructure is available to a site is a threshold 

Issue. 

12. The Universal Application Instructions beginning at page 29 provides 

additional guidance 10 an Applicant regarding the infrastructure requirements. 

Specifically, the instructions provide that verification of the availability of each type of 

infrastructure on or before the application deadline must be provided. Infrastructure is 

considered available if there are no impediments to obtaining service other than the 

conditions expressed in the Verification of Availability of Infrastructure forms as provided 

in this Application Package. 

13. In response to the above-referenced Application requirements, Villa Capri 

provided In its initial application a leHer from Florida Power and Light ("FPL") which 

indicated that as of January 18, 2008, sufficient electrical capacity existed for the Villa 

Capri development Isee Attachment AI. Similarly, Villa Capri submiHed evidence of the 

availability of other infrastructure, including water and sewer at Exhibits 29 and 30, and 

roads at Exhibit 31 . 

14. By issuing the electriCity infrastructure letter, FPL confirmed that there were 

no impediments or conditions to obtaining service. In fact, the letter clearly indicates that 

infrastructure was available since as early as January 18, 2008, which is several months 

prior to the "Application Deadline." The availability of infrastructure is also confirmed by 

Exhibit 21 which verifies that the proposed project is an urban infill development which is 

located in an urban service area. Typically an urban service area is serviced by 
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infrostructure, including electricity (see Attachment B). This would certainly support the 

conclusion that electric infrastructure was in place well in advance of the Application 

Deadline. 

15. Likewise, the VerHication of Environmental Safety - Phase I Environmental 

Site Assessment at Exhibit 33 indicates the presence of existing buildings on the property. 

Indeed, the site was an existing mobile home park which was home to many residents. 

Obviau,ly, the mabile hame park was ,erviced by electricity. ISee Attachment C.) 

16. After conducting its preliminary review of the Application, Florida Housing 

did nat que,tion the ovoilobility of electricity to the ,ite as of the application deadline but 

instead raised an issue concerning the address for the development site referenced in the 

FPlleHer. Specifically, Florida Hou,ing', Scaring Summary provide, as follows: 

The Applicant provided a leHer fram FPl a, evidence of the 
availability of electricity; however, the letter contains conflicting 

information. Although the letter refers to the correct Development 
Name and street address, it refers to the city as Homestead 

rather than Miami. 

ISee Attachment D.) 

17. In response to Florida Housing's preliminary scoring decision, Villa Capri 

provided as a cure a revi,ed letter from FPl dated May 30, 2008 I,ee Attachment EI. In 

direct response to Florida Housing's scoring issue, the revised FPL letter changes the 

address location of the property to reference Miami rather than Homestead as previously 

'tated. The cure explanatian clearly provide, that thi' letter was anly intended to reply ta 

the scaring issue raised by Florida Housing. 
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18. In response to the Cures, Florida Housing on July 16,2008, found that Villa 

Capri had addressed the location issue. However, Florida Housing concluded that Villa 

Capri failed threshold because allegedly it had not satisfied the electricity infrastructure 

requirements. Specifically, Florida Housing in ils Final Scoring Summary concluded as 

follaws: 

As a cure for Item IT, the Applicant provided a May 30, 2008 
letter from FPl which states that electric service is available to the 
site", ..at the present time .... " The cure is deficient because the 

letter does not specifically state that the service was available to 
Ihe site on or before the Applicalion Deadline [April 7, 20081 as 
required by the 2008 Universal Application Instructions. 

(See A~achment F.) 

19. Florida Housing's scaring decision is erroneous. Initially, as a process 

matter, Villa Capri in its cure responded to a questionable scoring decision made by 

Florida Housing as to the correct City far the development. Indeed, the actual project is 

in unincorporated Dade County and is approximately the same distance From Homestead 

as Miami. While Flarida Hausing faund that Hamestead in the original FPl le~er was 

inconsistent with other parts of the Application, in reality Homestead is acceptable for 

purposes of identifying the location of the praiecl. Moreover, the FPl letter did not even 

need to include a specific City, rather, it could have included other site specific 

information, including simply providing unincorporated Dade County which would have 

been accurate. 



20. Nonetheless, Villa Capri, rather than argumg this point through the cure 

process, obtained a revised letter from FPl with the intent of addressing the location issue. 

Florida Housing, rather than accepting the revised location as satisfying the issue raised 

in their preliminary Scoring Summary insteod roised a new issue which alleged that Villa 

Capri may not have demonstrated the availability of infrastructure as of the Application 

Deadline. 

21. In reaching this conclusion, Florida Housing ignores the fact that 

infraslructure, as clearly demonstrated in the initial FPlletter, has been in place since at 

least January 18, 2008. Moreover, Florida Housing ignores the foct that the provision of 

infrastructure as of the Application Deadline had been already demonstrated without 

challenge. Nathing in the subsequent May 30, 2008, letter changes the fact that electric 

infrastructure was in place as of the Application Deadline. Indeed, the May 30, 2008, 

letter in no way "shut off" the power that was already servicing the site. In fact, Ihe May 

30, 2008, letter once again actually confirms the existence of the reqUired infrastructure. 

As further supported by the follow-up e-mail issued by FPl representatives, when advised 

of Florida Housing's current position, electricity is and has been provided to the site (see 

Attachment G). 

22. Villa Capri has satisfied the application requirements and the necessary 

infrastructure is in place and was in place as of the Application Deadline. Accordingly, 

Villa Capri has met threshold. 
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WHEREFORE, Villa Capri requests that it be granted an administrative proceeding 

to contest FHFC's dearly erroneous scoring decisions. To the extent there are disputed 

issues of fact, this metter should be forwarded to the Division of Administrative Hearings. 

Ultimately, Villa Capri requests the entry of a Recommended and Final Order which finds 

that it has met threshold. 

Respedully ~s"",,-'"Y! 

Michael P. Do san 
FL Bar No. OB02761 
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A. 
P.O. Drawer 190
 
215 S. Manrae St., Suite 500
 
Tallahassee, FL 32302
 
Telephone: (850) 224-1585
 
Facsimile: (8501 222-0398
 

Counsel for Applicant 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the ariginal af the foregaing has been filed by Hand
 
Delivery with the Agency Clerk, Flarida Hausing Finance Corporation, 227 N. Bronaugh
 
Sireet, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, FL 32301; and copies furnished to Wellington H.._.__ ..
 

L...---~::::;/k...Y-~~--: 

Meffert, II, Esq., Florida Hous.ing Finance Corporolion, 227 N. Bronaugh 
Tallahassee, FL 32301, this 7rJ day of August, 2008. 

., uite 5000~ 
/ 

./
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EXHIBIT 
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FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
14250 SW 112TN STREET 
MlAM~ FLORIDA 33186 

3053876B50•FPL. 

January 23, 2008 

Ms Mant S Mades
 
2121 Ponce de Leon Blvd PCDlhou.se
 
Coral Gables, FI 33134
 

Re Villa Capn
 
14SOO SW 1801lo St.
 
Homestead, R 33031
 

DearM5 Mades 

Thls ietiel' IS meant to confirm thai, as ofJanuary J&,200&. FPL has sufficient capacdy to proVide swgle phase 
clcctnc SCI"YICe 10 the above c.apbOncd property nus SClVlCe W111 be funnshed m accordance WIth applicable 
rates. rules and n:gulmons 

Please provide the final sde plan, srte survey and elednca.l load data as sooo as possible so the necessary 
cngJnecrmg can begm.. 

Early contact WIth. FPL IS essenbal so that re50l1I"CeS may be scheduled to faclhtate eYa1lablhty ofsClVlcc when 
"'qwred 

SlDCeI'ely. 

BnmoBravo 
Customer Project Manager 
RJcbmood SeJVlce cemcr 

all FPl Gruup ClIlDpilay 



EXHIBIT 
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2001 UNlv:ERSAL CYCLl! _ LOCAL GOVERNMENr VJ:IUFICATION OF 
QUALUlCATION AS URBAN IN-FILL DEVJ;J.,OPMENr 

Name ofDeveJ.opment cv~~~.~c~"",,,,,,~.,~p~,,,,,,,,,,~,,,~, _ 
14~OO sw l8lJ!h Str1:et 

Development Locatlon Miarru. FiondaJJ03l 
(AI. ""0 mum po Wldt 1l:I. addr.., .....go.d by tho lJo".d Slat.. Po.tzll ServlCO Including the adde... oumb.r 
.dde... ~ .. nol yot born ....gn.d proVIg" tho " ..aU noma "10..... d.llgoaled tMeroeo!loa ...d ally) 

Local Government ~~~"",~D~.~d,~C~,~_..,.	 _ 

The CIty/County of~Mi.....~~=D~'''''ic~,==~tys==_. confums that the Development
 
(Name of CIty or County)
 

ldentlfied above meets the followmg cntena 

The proposed Developmenlls 10Cllled on a site or In an area that IS targeted for m~fill housmg 
or neighborhood reVllahzalJon by the local. county, state or federal govemmmt as eVidenced 
by Its UlclUSlOn In a HUD EmpowermenlJEnterpnse Zone, a HUD-approved NelghbortJoCld 
RevItalizatIOn StnJ1egy, Flonda Enlerpnse Zone, Hfea desJ.gIlated under a Commumty 
DeveJopmenl Block Grant (CDBG), area deSIgnated as HOPE VI or a Front Porch Flonda 
CommUnity. or II Commumty Redevelopment Area as described and defmed m the Flonda 
CommunllY Redevelopment Ad of 1969, or the proposed Developrnenl IS located m a 
quRhfled census lract llJId the development of "'hlCh conlrlbutes lo a concerted commumty 
revitalization plan, and 

2	 the sIte IS m llIl area that IS already de.. eloped and IS part of an mcorporated area or C)nstmg 
urban service area. llJId 

3	 The prop0'ied Development IS not locaredwlthln the Small County Calegory 

CERTIFICATION 

, -. -~ 

) 
I certJft..Jh~t:fJe above informatIOn IS true and correct 

,\;) ...---. 
)'"._);.. I \. (korgc M BUllen
 

Pnnt or Type Name
 

COImty Manager 

Pnnl or Type TItle 

This certlficarlOn mu~ be SIgned by the chief appOInted offiCial (staff) responsible for such approva.ls 
Mayor City Manag~, County Manager/Administrator! Coordmll1or. or OJalrpcrson of the CIty 
Coum.ll or County Commission Other srgJlll10nes are not acceptable If thiS certrficatlOn IS 
mappropnalely slgned, the Apphcatlon Will not quality as an Urban In Fill Development 

If the cenlflcalJon conlarns corredJons or 'white-out' or If It IS scanned, Imaged, altered, or retyped. the 
ApplicatIon Will fall to qualify as an Urban In-FIll DeveJopment and Will faJl thresl10ld The 
CerttfiC81.l0ll may be pholClcopled 

UA1016(Rn J (8) 
rl1 .. CIl4::1X.. ~1 11 W'l{TX" F.A.C 
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20081.ThilVERSAL CYCLE - VERIF1CATION OF El\"VIROl\'"\£ENTAL 
SAFElY - PHASE I El\"'\'lRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSME.1'! 

N....., oCIk,d~ Villa Ca""n'Ap"'._"""ro"',,'-	 _ 
Dn~lopD:"'u Loc.-b<Jll 14500 SW 280th SlTcCl Mtanu fL 33032 
(AI. UWnl__ ~ lho: .ddrns .SSIg=c! by Ibe UDlled SQlIes;Pos&.! Sc:n,~e wc:ludm, lho: address alomlbc::r sttft'l......, ...d crl)' arsflbe 

.ddr~. 111.1 DOl rCl bn.:r. .....r;ord ptmlde me.~ """'" ~"""Ol des.pLfd 1Dienrc:naa ud ~ily) 

As. ~,~uflbe fum WI ~d lbe Pbne I f'=....-.::Di.IJ S~ Mosnqpnj\ (ESA) I ~aufy dUlls Phase: I E£A oflhe .bO\e 
rr:fenooced Dnel<>pcaall &de ...... ~ou&.lCledby lho: ~ed Clr''V---.I finD .. <If 03/1512008 ud 

(Dale: of Pbuc: r ESA IlIm'dd'y}')'Y) 

Cbed: aU WI apply ID hem'! 1 loud] be:1o", 

Iflbe Pbuc: I £SA "mer 11mouwuld from Ihe AppUall<JU DndlL<le lar tbJ.o A,Jphc.ll..... haJolbe ute • errnranmenlo.l 
t'ODdoUUD ~ ...,.,r lbe da,e: of lho: ongmaJ Pb...e 1ESA'J 

DYes ON. 

o (I) lOQ upda'e '0 lhr <JIll.... ~ I £SA ... as prepaft<l 0IlI (Da~ - IlIm'ddlyyyy) 
(DI~ of update IDbl be: ...,tbm 12 _lbs oflbc: Apphcallaa ~alfim:e far tbJ.o App"'allOD) or 

0(2) •""' """.r I E£A ...... prrpued D.lI (Dolle: - IlIm'dd')'yyy) 
(Diole ofDe""' ~ I ESA ........I be: ....1bm 12 toDtdho oCme A,JpbcaollD Dead1mc: frrr!las Apphc.ab<Jll) 

Note 'The: C'nrprtno"lJIl M.1J """ .......dn I Pbaae: n ESA 10 be. sobo1l1Ulc: Cor we upda.ted Pb.1 ESA or _ Pb.l ESA­

2	 If rhc:r... <JIle or IllCft exnllD.& bmldlli,s 011 the propow<llJtc: tlw: ~C • ."abw::rree o(..bn,os or asbeSlOS CDDlamI.DI 

m-1Cn&lJ ud le.d b.t.td ","",I lIIWl be...tdre<....d ",,,- ... patoftlw: ~ 1 ESA or ... sepante ~ The s.,gnalary IDIISf 

mdoate ..... O(W li>tlo.......g (11nn. or b) app..... 

D· the """... 1 E!>A rr:~.~ .ddrn>c:s lho: ~t t>I ~ o( ..bn_ f1I ~ elJlllliDmg D>I1Ic:nah ud 
lead bastd palIII or 

IZh	 KpAnle rr:pon(.) addI...ona lhr prr:sarc: ar ablCDCe: ofubnlo. ar ....bt01o. e:....mmsng muen:aIs ""d lcad-huedpaml bllve 
bn.:r.prr:parc:d lOQd the uodc:n.i[!J>rd. hao ,",1~ we: .rpanut ~.) Soch s.cpaate ~.) IDllY or IDII)' ""'be: 
1I1C0fJl'JIaIed by rr:(crr:ua 1D the ~ I ESA 

3	 Ifwe Pbuc: I E£A cbsd.osc:s pormt14l problc:tno (mchadlDg but lIDl b..aDted to ...bc:-otOl or ubc:o.!010 CODl&II:m1'IDllte:nalS J.ead.-bued 
pa1Ilt, J1Idoa gu ele) oa lho: proposed .11. the S.pLlTOfJ IDllriT ~ whrch o(the (ou........g (1 ..... -- b or.) aw"'et; 

D. CIl\'D.......,.,lI1safety candJb<mo 00 lho: .... ~r rnoc:diattllD ""d. plaa Ibllr wc:IuclC5 aaDClplloed COStl rmd e5111Dated 
1>IIW needed In comple:Te the ~tIlJD hao bear prepaft<l e11ber as I paI1 of Ibe: Pbuc: 1 £SA or ..... 'q>IlnIu, rr:porr 
~ 

• Pbuc: D £SA " reqwad or reocommeodc:d (me fimt.lbal pc:rformc:d !be Pbuc: IT £SA. c:var sf II .. l2lr __ finD Iba, 
~ lbc: PhI.., I ESA MUST e:0llIP~ ..... ellC'CUle Ihc: l'bat.e: n En""...........mI Srlt Ao_UDCDIV~1r..v or 

CERTIFICATIO"l 

(561) 688-2904 

llo, .mm....boD. Will" be: ugoed by. rq=IoClJI.b'~ of Ib~ fum diat pedarroed we: Pba~ I ESA (or Ihe propooed Dc:'oTlopmart 1De.1IIm U 
dus c:em.fiabOO COO<llllll; CarrKbCIDI ar "'lnlt-oul or sf II .11CIDDed.. anaged o.lteml.. or n:t}-ped, the Apphca!lan"',n &aJ In _1brr:sbD1d 
'The: .~aT\oa lilly lit p1i01Oeopuod. 

UAIOIi5 (R.r1. MS) 
J7-48llOo1(l':ll J7 ~l OOl[IX.j FAC """b" -""'__ 
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2008 MMRB, SAIL & He Scoring Summary 
As of; 051071200e 

File 1# 2008-26683 Development Name: Villa Capri Apartments 
.--_._'--- .. _­

Total Met Proximity Tie-As Of: 
Points Threshold? Breaker Points 

05 -07 - 200B 66 N 7.5 
. 

75Preliminary 66 N 
.-. 

NNOPSE 0 
-

Final 0 N ±j
I 

Final-R.mking 0 N 
-

Scores: 

F#~~Subsection DescriPtion__ 

115 [III 16 
113 IIII IB 
[Z5--IIII--IB­

125 1111 Ie 
iJS---IIII)8 

12a 
Ilob. 
,Il e. 

12,d, 

12e 

~ures & Amenities 
NewCOrislruCiiiin 
IRehabilitationlSubstanlial Rehabililation 

IAliDevelopmentsExceptSR(f­

- rSR:6-Developmenls 

IEnergyConserJalionFealures 

'31 
_.­ I 91 

-T-----12[ 
i - 121 

-------i­ 91 

-­ "9 I __ 0 I 0 I 
0 I'---~-ol 01 

12 I ol------or-----­
cl-i 0 I 0 I 
9 I 0 I 01 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

I 

~---~Iill 

16S__~111 

173 1111 

178 1111 
f'7S 1111 

1as IIII 

19S-----nv 
I1OSI1V 

IE
L 

IF 
IF 
IF 
IF 

11 b.CZ)(b) 
__13. u,_ 

Resident Programs 
11. ---lPr09famSforNon-Elde~Y&Non-HOmeless 
12, IP~rams-iorHomeless(SRO&Non-SRO) 
13. iProgramsforElde~y 

14, IPrograms fOf All Applicants 

·_--TLOCaI Government Support 
fA. [Contribubons 

16. pncentives--~-' 

----.--.­

. ­ _'_ 

31 
'f 

3 I 0 I 0 I 
5 I 0 I 0 I 

-01 
o.J 

I 
I' . ------n 6 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 

_ I 61 0 1-' 0 I 0 I 0 1
mi'-~ 0 I 0 I 0 I 0"1 

I 8 1 e i 0 1­ 0 1 0I·· 
, 5 I 5 0 r~0~1---°0--1 
I 41 4 0-] 01.__ ._0__1 

-
tJ ~ 

~ 



2008 MMRB, SAIL & He Scoring Summary 
As of: 0510712008 

File # 2008-26685 Development Name: Villa Capfl Apar1menlS 'Description Reason{s)Part Section Subsection 

III C J.a. Availability 01 Electricity The Applicant provided a letterfroili'FPL as evidence of the availabilO 
however, [he letter contains confticlmg information. Although the let 
correct Development Name and slreet address, it refers III [he city;; 
rather than Miami. 

-

Threshold(s) Failed" 
~ .... 

Item # 

1T 

-_. 

Proximity Tie-Breaker Points· 

Section ISubsection DescriptionItem # IPart 
i 

A 10,a,(2)(a) 

12P 1m IA 11O.a .(2)(b) 

[JP - ,1m IA 110.a.(2)(c) 

14P IUI-iA 110.a.(2)(d) 
,15P 1III IA 110,a.(2)(e) 
I~__I_III _ IA 110.b. 

'P III Grocery Store 

IpUblic Sroool 

IMedical Facility 

IPharmacy 
IpUblic Bus Stop or Melro..Rill1 Slop 
IPrOXimity to DevelOpmentOrl FHFC Developmenl Pro~imily Lisl. 

,
 

I 
Created A5 Result IRescinded as Result'· 

, of of 
'I ofelectricity; preli;~mC,cC,Co;;-'~ 

'er refer6 to the 
Homestead 

Available IPrel-j'r;.inalyINOPSE Final Final Ranking I 

1.25 I 1.25 I' 0 0 0 I 
1.25 I 1.25 I 0 lor 0 I 
1251 0 I ~'DI 0 

I·' 

1 

I 

T251 
1.25 1 

3.75-.1._ 

0 

1.25 

3.75 

I 0 I 0 ,I 

10-101 

I 0 1 °I 

0 I

° '1
° 



Part 
(I. [I, III, 
IV, V) 

III C 

f---­

2008 ClJRE SUMMARY FORM 

This Cure Summary Forol is subrnirted with regard to Application No. 2008~ 266B8 and pert.o.ins iO the Applialtion parts, sections, 
subsections, and exhibits listed below (please list the parts, sections, sub~ectiDns and exhibits in the order they appear in the most recent Scoring SummaI')' 
Report): 

SectiDIl 
(A, Il, C. 
l1, ele ) 

-
~ 
:r'" III ­
=i 

Submitted in Response to: Created by: 
Sub~ction E:.;:hillil Reason Score Renon Failed ProIirnit} Addi!i~lll Mark this column ir Item Mark this column intern No. 
(l,2,3.e~c ~, (1,2, J, NolMned TbrnhoJd Scoring Comment No. indiealed in iudlt-lltfd in "Submillcd in 
1 a .• 2,a.,CIC.) .,< ) (Pro-ridoi I,.", No. (P'<'»lde" lie,," No (ProVlde JI~,n No (P",,,,llc lIem 1'0 "Submitted ill Response Rnpon!lot to" <.:olumn(s) resulted 

[<OlD AWI,,-,(,,,,, [ro," Arplical.on i'Nm J\.t>lll",.\ion rrn~' "ppltcatioll to" columll(sj re.;o;ulled from ~'OPSI: Scorrng and ~tntl' 
Scollng sw"""')") 5<:<)f'''~ S..nm.oryJ s.corm~ SUnlLll,ry) Scoring Summary) 

from Prelimin.ar Scorin NOPSE: Tracking No.. if known 
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2008 CURE FORM 

(Submit II SEPARATF. form fur EACH rusoll rl"latio.:e to 
EACH Applh~Alion Part, SerHon, SubsecliOll, and F.lhibit) 

This Cure Form is being submieted with regard 10 Application No. 2008-266BS and 
perlains to: 

Part III Section C Subsection 3.a. Exhibit No. 2R lifal'pllc~bk) 

The attached infonnation is submitted in response to the 2008 Universal Scoring 
Summary Report because: 

Preliminary Scoring andlor NOPSE scoring resulted in the imposition of a 
faiJUIe to achieve maximum points, a failure to achieve threshold. and/or a 
failure to achieve maximum proximity points relative to the Part. Section, 
Subsection, and/or Fxhibit stated above. Check applicable item(s) below: 

12008 UniH~'l'"Sal Created bv: I 
Scoring Preliminary NOPSE 

Summary Scoring Seoring 
Report, 

D Rea50n Score Nol Item NIl. S D 0MBxed 

[2) Reason Failed [tem No.1 T [J 0Threshold 

I 

D Reason J'ro.o;imily hem No. -­ 0Poinls Not MII.l(cU P~ 
Item No. CI 0 Additional Commenl DI 0

1 

, 

D 2. Other changes are neeessary to keep the Application consistent: 

This revision or additional documentation is submitted to address an issue 
resulting from a cure to Part __ Section __ Subsection__ 
Exhibit __ (ifapplicable). 

I 

I 



Brief Statement of Explanation regarding 
Application 2008 - 266BS 

Provide a separate brierstatement for each Cure 

Applicant railed to meet Threshold in Part Ill, Section C. SUbsection 3.8., E.xhibit 

28, because the Applicant provided a let1er (rom FPL that contained Homestead as 

the site address. rather thaD Miami that is Ji,ted in the Application. 

Enclo:Sed herein please find a revised Exhibit 28. Evidence orA,,'ailabilty of 

Electricity, This sHows .he apPlication to meet Threshold. 



fj 
FPL 

May 30, 2Dl1S 

Ms. Mara S, Mades
 
2121 Ponce De Leon Blvd
 

Penthouse
 
Coral Gables, Fl33134
 

Re:	 Villa Capri
 
14500 SW 2801~ Street
 
Miami, FL 33032
 

Dear Ms. Mades: 

This is to confirm thai, al the presetlt lime, FPl has sufficient capacity to provide electric service to the abOve 
captioned property. This serllice will be furnished in accordance wiltl applicable rates, rules and regulations. 

Please provide the final site plan, site sUlvey and electrical load data as SOOn as possible so tne necessary 
engineering can begin. 

Early contacl with FPl is essenlial SO that resources may be scheduled to facilitale avajlability of service 
wh€n required. 

SIncerely, 

lJGeo2i~ 
"a 

Customer PrujeCI Manager 

an FPL Group Cornp,lJly 



2008 MMRB, SAIL & He Scoring Summary 
As of: 0711612008 

File # 2008-266B5 DllY61Dpment Name: Villa Capri Apartments 

As Of: Total 
Points 

Mel 
Threshold? 

Proximity Tie-
Breaker Points 

07-16-2008 
-----­

66 N 7.5 

Preliminary 

NOPSE 
---­

66 

66 
--­

N 

N 

7.5 
-­

75 

Final 

Final-Ranking 

.. 
66 

0 

N 

N 

75 
-­

0 

Scores: 

fem-TIsectionISUbsectionFri_~~~on 
Features & Amenities 

[lS -11,",,-TiIB,-cl'~';----INewConstruCliol'l ._. 

~--llll IB ,'lb, !RehabililalionlSubstanlial Rehabilitation 
125 1111 IB 12.e, IAII Developments Excepl SRO 

128 1111 Is 12d. ISRODevelopments
138 1111 Is 12.e. IEnergy Conservation Features 
145 IIII IB 13 IGreenBuilding 

Set-Aside Commitments 
15s 1111 IE l1.b,(2)(b) Tolal Set-Aside Commitment 
168 1111 IE 13, IAffordabililyPeriod 

Resident Programs
I7S - III F 1 Programs for Non-Elderly &. Non-Homeless 
178 1111 1~ __12,IProgramsforHom818ss(SRO&Non.SRO) 

I 

I 
rUIII ... 

1----- 91 
" 91 
I 121 

I 121 
I 91 
I 51 
I 

31 
I,. ~I 

9 I 91 0 

0 I 0 I 0 I 
121 121 0 --I 
0101 0 I 
9 I 91 0 I 
5~sl- ----ci­ -I 

3 I 3 I 01 

I 
6 I 

I 61 

9 I 
0 I 

12 I 
01 
9 
5 

y I 
5 I 

6 
0 

51-51'-'-"---0'-~ 

6 I 6 I 0 
0-1 '01 ---0 

-- 0 - l 
--0-- -I 

-
~ 
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2008 MMRB, SAIL & He Scoring Summary 
As of: 0711612008 

File ~ Z008-Z66BS Development Name: Villa Capri Apartments 

Threshold(s) Failed" 

Description	 Reason(s)Item # IPartlSectionlSubsection 

1~-13,a. IA~ailability of Electricity	 ~ Applicant provided a letter from FPL as e~idence olthe availability 01 electr:<City, 
however, the leiter contains conflicting information. AIU10ugh the lelter refers to the 
correct Dl!vl!lopmenl Naml! and streat address, rt refers to the city 85 Homestead 
rather than Miami. 

ia-.~~biiily-oiElectriCity	 ~ for Item n, Ihe Applicant provided aMay 30, 2008 letter from FPL which 
slates thai electric service is available to the site" . at Ihe present time ...." The 
cure is deficient because the lelter does not spedfically state that the service wasI" lIIC__~ available to the :oite on or belore lhs Application Oeadline (April 7, 2008) as required 

,_i~y the 2008 Universal Applicalion Instructions 

Reacinded as Result 
of 

I Created As Result 

IPreliminary of 

I 

IFinal 

.~ 

\ 

Proximity Tie-Breaker Points" 

PSEI Finall Final,~an~ing I 

25TT2St­ 0
+--.";.2~5+1 --"12~5~1-'c1,25---n-251 0 I-!pUblic School 

._--­

# Part Section Subsection Description Available Preliminary NC 
. .. 

GroceryStore­

"' A 10,a.(2)(a) 1.25 1,25 

~;;; 

he­
~lIiIIA ~10,a,(2)(b) 

13P 1111 IA IlOa(2}(c) IMedical Facility 1,25 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 
14P 1111' IA 110.a(2)(d) IPharm~y 1.25 I a I ol o'r 0 I 
II ~'" I,,,' II A"r In, '"' ~, 0,a.(2)1e) [PUbliC Bus Stop or Melro-Rail Stop I 1.25 I 1.25 I 1.25 11.25 I 0 

lop IIII IA .ll0b. IProximity to Oevelopriient on FHFC Development Proximrty List 

2 
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Donaldson, Michael 

From: Donaldson, Michael 

Sent: Tuesday, August 05,20083:51 PM 

To: Donaldson, Michael 

-----Original Message----­
From: George_Quintanilla@fpl.com [mailto:George_Quintanilla@fpl.com] 
Sent: Monday, August 04, 2008 10:32 AM 
To: Rob Ippolito 
Subject: Re: Request for Electric Capacity Letter - Villa Capri 

Rob, 

Unfortunately the letter sent on May 30, 2008 is FPL's standard "Service Availabilty" letter and cannot 
be altered. All electrical drawing of FPL's electrical grid are proprietary and therefore I regretfully 
cannot provide them to you. The fact a mobile home community was at the location prior and served 
electrical serviee should prove there is and was electrical service available to the property. 

Regards, 
George Quintanilla 
RlO/MRl 
305/387-6623 

CARLTON FIELDS 
ATTORNEYS AJ LAW 

Michael Donaldson 
Attorney At l" ..... 

215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 500 
Talla,~assee, Florida 32301-1866 

direct 850.513.3613 
fax 850.222.0398 
mdon aIdson@carltonfitids,com 
IIIWW. carltonfield s. com 
boo 
vcard 

Confidential: This e-mail contains a communication protected by the attorney-client privilege or 
constitutes work product. If you do not expect such a communication please delete this message 
without reading it or any attachment and then notify the sender of this inadvertent mis-delivery. 

8/5/2008 

EXHIBIT
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